
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

^
Date March 23, 2026

PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
FORM OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND ENGmEER'S ESTIMATE ON

CHEATOM PARK IMPROVEMENTS; RECEWE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BfflDER AS ABSOLUTE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. D/B/A

ABSOLUTE GROUP, RICK PEARSON, PRESTOENT, $270,204.50

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2026, under Roll Call No. 26-0155, plans, specifications, form of contract documents,

and Engineer's estimate of construction cost were filed with the City Clerk, for the construction of the following

public improvement:

Cheatom Park Improvements, Activity ID 112024023
IDNR Project No. P25AP00733

The improvements include reconstruction of the existing futsal court, reinforced Portland Cement Concrete

(PCC) paving, PCC sidewalks, new playground, earthwork, subgrade preparation, modified subbase, acrylic

court surfacing, fencing, erosion control, surface restoration, and other incidental items, all in accordance

with the contract documents including Plan File No. 679-228/246, located at Cheatom Park, 1100 Day
Street, Des Moines, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate

of construction cost was published as required by law; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with said notice, those interested in said proposed plans, specifications, form of contract

documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost, both for and against, have been given opportunity to be

heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:
That upon due consideration of the facts, and any and all statements of interested persons, any objections to the

plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said public

improvement are overruled and the hearing is closed, and that said plans, specifications, form of contract

documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said public improvement were submitted by the following
bidders:

Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc. d/b/a Absolute Group, Granger, IA - Low Bid

MPS Engineers, P.C. dba Kingston Services, P.C., Des Moines, IA

Burkett Construction, LLC, De Soto, IA

Caliber Concrete, LLC, Adair, IA

Brothers Cleaning Corporation d/b/a Brothers Concrete, Des Moines, IA

Cushman Excavation, LLC, Knoxville, IA

Edge Commercial, LLC, Grimes, IA

MB Lawn Care, LLC, Urbandale, IA - Bid not read (Bidder did not use revised proposal attachment

included in Addendum No. 1)
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which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the City Council Chambers,

1st Floor, T.M. Franklin Cownie City Administration Building, 1200 Locust Street, Des Moines, Iowa at 11:00 a.m.

on February 24, 2026. Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said public improvement be and are hereby
received and filed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, has determined that the
lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said public improvement was submitted by Absolute

Concrete Construction, Inc. d/b/a Absolute Group, Rick Pearson, President, 1800 Burr Oak Blvd, P.O. Box 430,

Granger, IA, 50109 in the amount of $270,204.50, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and
directed to be returned in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible,
responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council; that the

Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for approval and authorization to

the Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City ofDes Moines and said Bidder

until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by

the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the necessary closure of all public
grounds, streets, sidewalks, alleys, bridges, culverts, overpasses, underpasses, grade crossing separations and

approaches, public ways, squares, and commons for the Project.
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(Council Communication No. /"^ \

Moved by to adopt. Second by

FORM APPROVED:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank
Glenna K. Frank

Deputy City Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

s/Nickolas J. Schazil
Nickolas J. Schaul

Director of Finance

Slri
Funding Source: 2025-26 CIP, Page 88, Park Playground Improvements, PK185, Being: $245,000 Land and Water
Conservation Fund (LWCF) funding from the National Park Service CNTS), and the remaining $24,704.50 in G.O.

?^ Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION

BOESEN

SIMONSON

voss

BARRON

WESTERGAARD

MANDELBAUM

GATTO

TOTAL
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ABSENr
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lay or

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City
hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council
of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

. City Clerk



SB
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING
CrTY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

TABULATED BY: N. Smith APPROVED BY '^•^i^ft / IVa
Checked by: a^6-;—>.

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION
PROJECT: CHEATOM PARK IMPROVEMENTS

ACTIVnY ID: 11-2024-023

BID DATE: 2/24/2026|

-ESTIMATE-

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTFTY PRICE AMOUNT

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1.00 LS $3.500.00 $3.500.001
2 TOPSOIL, ON-SITE, 8-IN. DEPTH 700.00 CY $18.00 $12,600.00|
3 TOPSOIL, OFF-SITE 100.00 CY $30.00 $3,000.00|
4 EXCAVATION. CLASS 10 335.00 CY $30.00 $10,050.00|
5 BELOW GRADE EXCAVATION (CORE OUT) 50.00 CY $75.00 I3,750.00|
6 SUBGRADE PREPARATION, 6-IN. DEPTH 1,450.00 SY $8.00 $11,600.00|
7 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 4-IN. DEPTH 450.00 SY $20.00 $9,000.00|
8 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 6-IN. DEPTH 580.00 SY $22.00 $12,760.00|
9 SUBBASE, FINE LEVELING LAYER, 2 IN. DEPTH 150.00 TON $65.00 $9,750.00|
10 SUBDRAIN, 6 INCH, PERFORATED HDPE 400.00 LF $40.00 $16,000.00|
11 INTAKE. SW-512 2.00 EA $5,000.00 $10,000.001
12 INTAKE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR 2.00 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00|
13 PCC PAVEMENT, REINFORCED, 6 IN. DEPTH 600.00 SY $100.00 $60,000.00|
14 BEAM CURB, 6 IN. X 18 IN. 230.00 LF $75.00 $17,250.00|
15 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK 80.00 SY $15.00 $1,200.00|
16 SIDEWALK. PCC. 5 IN. 385.00 SY $75.00 $28.875.001
17 SIDEWALK, PCC, 5 IN., REINFORCED 80.00 SY $140.00 $11,200.00|
18 DETECTABLE WARNING 20.00 SF $50.00 $1,000.00|
19 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 830.00 SY $15.00 $12,450.001
20 VAPOR BARRIER, 15 MIL, 2 LAYERS 1,200.00 SY $8.00 $9,600.00|
21 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CONTROL 1.00 LS $6,000.00 $6,OOD.DD|
22 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING FOR HYDRAULIC SEEDING, TYPE 1 0.78 AC $7,500.00 $5,850.00|
23 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING FOR HYDRAULIC SEEDING, Ti'PE 4 0.78 AC $5,000.00 $3,900.00|
24 FILTER SOCK, 9 IN. 500.00 LF $2.00 $1,000.00]
25 FILTER SOCK REMOVAL 500.00 LF $1.00 $500.001
26 SILT FENCE 300.00 LF $3.00 $900.00|
27 SILT FENCE, REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT 3.00 EA $500.00 $1,500.00|
28 SILT FENCE, REMOVAL OF DEVICES 300.00 LF $1.00 $30D.OO|
29 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 220.00 SY $25.00 $5,500.00|
30 EROSION CONTROL MULCH, HYDROMULCHING, BONDED FIBER ^ 0.10 AC $4,000.00 $400.00;
31 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE, SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 2.00 EA $250.00 $500.00
32 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE. MAINTENANCE 2.00 EA $50.00 $100.00
33 FLOW TRANSITION MAT 60.00 SF $100.00 $6,000.00
34 REMOVAL OF FENCE 370.00 LF $15.00 $5,550.00
35 TEMPORARY FENCE, CHAIN LINK, 6 FT. HEIGHT 1,000.00 LF $30.00 $30,000.00
36 TREE PROTECTION FENCE 200.00 LF $5.00 $1,000.00
37 MOWING 0.50 AC $1,000.00 $500.00
38 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $20.490.00 $20.490.00
39 CONCRETE WASHOUT 1.00 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00
40 ACRYLIC COURT SURFACING 9,240.00 SF $5.50 $50,820.00
41 CONDUIT. 1.5" SCHEDULE 40 PVC. TRENCHED 210.00 LF $25.00 $5.250.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $398,645.00
PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Absolute Concrete
Construction, Inc. dba

Absolute Group
Granger, IA

BIDSECURITT
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUN1

$4,000.00 $4,000.00
$9.00

$28.75
$5.00

$11.00
$2.50
$9.50

$12.75
$55.00
$26.75

$2,450.00
$625.00
$77.00

$103.25
$12.00

$6,300.00|
$2,875.00|
$1,675.00|

$550.00|
$3,625.00|
$4.275.001
$7,395.00|
$8.250.001

$10,700.00|
$4,900.00|
$1,250.00|

$46,200.00|
$23.747.501

$960.001
$75.00 $2B,875.00|

$8,800.00|
$1,000.00|
$5,810.001
$2,400.00|
$1,650.00]

$936.00|
$351.00|

$1,000.00|
$250.001
$600.00|
$750.00!
$150.00

$4.620.00

$1,000.00
$300.00

$40.00
$1,500.00
$3,700.00
$6,490.00

$600.00
$500.00

$27.500.00

$1,000.00
$41,580.00

$2,100.00

$110.00
$50.00

$7.00

$2.00
$1,650.00
$1,200.00

$450.00
$2.00
$0.50
$2.00

$250.00
$0.50

$21.00
$10,000.00

$150.00
$20.00
$25.00
$10.00

$6.49
$3.00

$1,000.00
$27.500.00

$1,000.00
$4.50

$10.00

$270,204.50
-32.22%

Low

MPS Engineers, P.C.

dba Kingston Services,
P.C.

Des Moines, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUNT

$2,500.00 $2,500.00]
$12.00 $8,400.00|
$32.00 $3,200.001

$18.00 $6,030.001
$18.00 $900.00|
$5.50 $7,975.00|

$12.00 $5.400.001

$14.50 $8,410.00|
$52.00 $7.800.001

$21.00 $8,400.001
$3,250.00 $6,500.00|
$1.500.00 $3.000.001

$69.00 $41,40D.OO|
$41.40 $9,522.00]
$11.50 $920.00]
$56.40 $21,714.00|
$61.00 $4.880.001
$66.70 $1,334.00|
$10.00 $8,300.001
$8.00 $9,600.00|

$3.200.00 $3.200.001
$5,400.00 $4,212.00'

$4,250.00 $3,315.00
$1.45 $725.00
$0.05 $25.00
$1.90 $570.00

$50.00 $150.00
$0.10 $30.00

$21.00 $4.620.00
$6,000.00 $600.00

$275.00 $550.00
$20.00 $40.00
$15.00 $900.00
16.00 $2,220.00
$6.75 $6,750.00
$5.00 $1,000.00

$1,000.00 $500.00
$34.000.00 $34,000.00

$600.00 $600.00
$6.65 $61,446.00

$16.00 $3,360.00

$294,998.00
-26.00%

Burkett Construction,
LLC

De Soto, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUNT

$15,100.00 $15,100.00
$12.62
$44.17
$25.24
$94.65

$3.78
$17.66
$18.93
$63.10
$25.24

$3,155.00

$1,514.00

$100.00

$8,834.00|
$4,417.00|
$8,455.40]
$4.732.501
$5,481.001
$7.947.001

$10,979.401
$9,465.001

$10,096.00]
$6,310.00|
$3.028.001

$60,000.00|
$44.00 $10,120.001
$18.93 $1,514.40|
$65.00 $25,025.00|

$6.000.001
$1,260.00;

$14.110.00'

$6,000.00
$1,893.00
$6,398.34
$3,445.26
$1.250.00

$625.00
$825.00
$585.00
$570.00

$5,500.00
$946.50

$1,008.00
$189.30

$1,059.60
$2,090.50
$1,260.00

$75.00
$63.00
$17.00
$5.00

$1.893.00

$8,203.00
$4,417.00

$2.50

$1.25
$2.75

$195.00
$1.90

$25.00
$9,465.00

$504.00
$94.65
$17.66

$5.65
$1.26
$3.75

$1,260.00
$750.00
$630.00

$15,758.00 $15,758.00
$1,893.00 $1,893.00

$4.25 $39,270.00
$24.78 $5,203.80

$310,025.00
-22.23%

Caliber Concrete. LLC
Adair, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUNT

$1,500.00 $1,500.00|
$12.00 $8,400.00|
$30.00 $3.000.001
$20.00 $6,7DD.DD|
$50.00 $2.500.001
$2.30 $3,335.00|

$11.97 $5.386.501

$16.56 $9,604.801
$105.16 $15.774.001
$30.00 $12,000.00|

$8,000.00 $16,000.00|
$1.500.00 $3.000.001

$82.78 $49,668.00|
$55.96 $12.870.80!
$9.00 $720.00

$92.73 $35,701.05
$7.888.00

$1,000.00
$7,470.00

$5,400.00
$500.00

$4,095.00
$1,365.00
$1.250.00

$500.00
$900.00
$750.00
$150.00

$4,400.00
$1,500.00

$390.00
$70.00

$1,410.00
$1,850.00

$5,000.00
$1,000.00

$300.00

$98.60
$50.00

$9.00
$4.50

$500.00
$5,250.00
$1,750.00

$2.50
$1.00
$3.00

$250.00
$0.50

$20.00
$15,000.00

$195.00
$35.00
$23.50

$5.00
$5.00
$5.00

$600.00
$23,090.00 $23,090.00
$1,500.00 $1,500.00

$5.70 $52,668.00

$5.00 $1.050.00

$311,656.15
-21.82%

Page 1
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CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION
PROJECT: CHEATOM PARK IMPROVEMENTS

ACTIVITY ID: 11-2024-023

BID DATE: 2/24/2026

-ESTIMATE-

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITi' PRICE AMOUNT

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1.00 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00|
2 TOPSOIL, ON-SITE, 8-IN. DEPTH 700.00 CY $18.00 $12,600.00|
3 TOPSOIL, OFF-SITE 100.00 CY $30.00 $3,000.001
4 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10 335.00 CY $30.00 $10,050.00|
5 BELOW GRADE EXCAVATION (CORE OUT) 50.00 CY $75.00 $3,750.00|
6 SUBGRADE PREPARATION. 6-IN. DEPTH 1.450.00 SY $8.00 $11.600.001
7 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 4-IN. DEPTH 450.00 SY $20.00 $9,000.00]
8 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 6-IN. DEPTH 580.00 SY $22.00 $12,760.00|
9 SUBBASE, FINE LEVELING LAYER, 2 IN. DEPTH 150.00 TON $65.00 $9,750.00|
10 SUBDRAIN, 6 INCH, PERFORATED HDPE 400.00 LF $40.00 $16,000.00|
11 INTAKE, SW-512 2.00 EA $5,000.00 $10,000.00|
12 INTAKE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR 2.00 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00|
13 PCC PAVEMENT, REINFORCED, 6 IN. DEPTH 600.00 SY $100.00 $60,000.00|
14 BEAM CURB. 6 IN. X 18 IN. 230.00 LF $75.00 $17.250.001
15 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK 80.00 SY $15.00 $1,200.001
16 SIDEWALK, PCC, 5 IN. 385.00 SY $75.00 $28,875.00|
17 SIDEWALK, PCC, 5 IN., REINFORCED 80.00 SY $140.00 $11,200.00|
18 DETECTABLE WARNING 20.00 SF $50.00 $1,000.00|
19 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 830.00 SY $15.00 $12,450.00|
20 VAPOR BARRIER, 15 MIL, 2 LAYERS 1,200.00 SY $8.00 $9,600.00|
21 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CONTROL 1.00 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00|
22 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING FOR HYDRAULIC SEEDING, T/PE 1 0.78 AC $7,500.00 $5,850.0D|
23 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING FOR HYDRAULIC SEEDING, TYPE 4 0.78 AC $5,000.00 $3,900.00|
24 FILTER SOCK, 9 IN. 500.00 LF $2.00 $1,000.001
25 FILTER SOCK REMOVAL 500.00 LF $1.00 $500.00|
26 SILT FENCE 300.00 LF $3.00 $900.00i
27 SILT FENCE, REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT 3.00 EA $500.00 $1,500.00
28 SILT FENCE, REMOVAL OF DEVICES 300.00 LF $1.00 1300.00
29 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 220.00 SY $25.00 $5,500.00
30 EROSION CONTROL MULCH, HYDROMULCHING, BONDED FIBER ^ 0.10 AC $4,000.00 $400.00
31 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE, SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 2.00 EA $250.00 $500.00
32 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE, MAINTENANCE 2.00 EA $50.00 $100.00
33 FLOW TRANSITION MAT 60.00 SF $100.00 $6.000.00
34 REMOVAL OF FENCE 370.00 LF $15.00 $5,55D.OD
35 TEMPORARY FENCE, CHAIN LINK, 6 FT. HEIGHT 1,000.00 LF $30.00 $30,000.00
36 TREE PROTECTION FENCE 200.00 LF $5.00 $1,000.00
37 MOWING 0.50 AC $1,000.00 $500.00
38 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $20.490.00 $20.490.00
39 CONCRETE WASHOUT 1.00 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00
40 ACRYLIC COURT SURFACING 9,240.00 SF $5.50 $50,820.00
41 CONDUIT, 1.5" SCHEDULE 40 PVC, TRENCHED 210.00 LF $25.00 $5,250.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $398,645.00
PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$12,600.00]
$3.500.001
$2,847.50

$1,750.00

$7,975.00
$8,257.50

Brothers Cleaning
Corporation dba

Brothers Concrete
Des Moines. IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUNT

$3,500.00 $3,500.00|
$18.00
$35.00

$8.50

$35.00
$5.50

$18.35
$19.50 $11,310.00
$45.00 $6,750.00
$22.50

$3,850.00
$2,850.00

$75.00
$48.50
$21.00
$65.00
$85.00
$65.00
$15.00
$3.50

$1,500.00

$6,500.00
$6,500.00

$2.50

$0.50
$3.50

$150.00
$0.50

$22.00
$6.600.00

$150.00
$50.00
$22.00
$3.50

$12.50
$6.50

$9,000.00|
$7,700.00|
$5.700.001

$45,000.00|
$11,155.00|

$1,680.001
$25,025.00|

$6,800.001
$1,300.00|

$12,450.00|
$4.200.001

$1,500.00;
$5,070.00;
$5,070.00
$1,250.00

$250.00
$1,050.00

$450.00
$150.00

$4,840.00

$660.00
$300.00
$100.00

$1,320.00
$1,295.00

$12,500.00
$1,300.00

$6,600.00 $3,300.00

$25,000.00 $25,000.00

$2,500.00 $2,500.00

$6.60 $60,984.00
$8.50 $1,785.00

$319,174.00
-19.94%

Low

Cushman Excavation,
LLC

Knoxville. IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
PRICE AMOUNT

$1,000.00 $1,000.00|
$10.00
$23.00
$13.00
$26.00
$8.00

$14.00
$16.00
$25.00

$7.000.001
$2,300.001
$4,355.00
$1,300.00

$11,600.00
$6.300.00

$9,280.00
$3,750.00

$26.00 $10,400.00|
$7,700.00 $15,400.00|
$1,600.00 $3,2DO.OOI

$71.00 $42,600.00:
$101.00 $23,230.00
$62.50 $5.000.00

$87.00 $33,495.00
$180.00 $14,400.00
$40.00 $800.00
$23.00 $19,090.00

$2.50 $3,000.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00

$6,200.00 $4,836.00

$2,200.00 $1,716.00
$3.25 $1,625.00
$1.50 $750.00
$4.00 $1,200.00

$300.00 $900.00
$1.50 $450.00

$45.00 $9.900.00

$19,000.00 $1,900.00
$300.00 $600.00
$100.00 $200.00
$30.00 $1,800.00
$12.00 $4,440.00
$7.20 $7,200.00

$10.00 $2.000.00
$800.00 $400.00

$78,450.00 $78.450.00

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

$4.90
$7.00

$45,276.00
$1.470.00

$387,613.00
-2.77%

Edge Commerical, LLC
Grimes, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE

PRICE AMOUNT

$3,050.00

$30.50
$24.40

$24.40
$4.27

$16.47

$36.60
$4,270.00

$3,416.00

$3,050.001

$21,350.00|
$2,440.001

$36.60 $12,261.001
$1,220.001
$6,191.50|
$7,411.50|

$18.30 $10,614.00:
$42.70 $6,405.00

$14.640.00

$8,540.00
$6,832.00

$87.84 $52,704.00
$59.78 $13,749.40
$61.00 $4,880.00
$82.96 $31,939.60
$79.30 $6,344.00

$1,146.80
$13.163.80
$2,928.00

$5,490.00

$8,374.08
$2,283.84
$1,220.00

$60.00
$1.098.00

$549.00
$36.00

$7,515.20
$854.00
$475.80

$24.40
$1,464.00
$2,708.40

$57.34
$15.86

$2.44
$5,490.00

$10.736.00

$2,928.00
$2.44

$0.12
$3.66

$183.00
$0.12

$34.16
$8,540.00

$237.90
$12.20
$24.40

$7.32

$10.68 $10,680.00
$6.10

$976.00
$89,800.00

$610.00
$4.11

$20.44

$1,220.00
$488.00

$89,800.00
$610.00

$37,976.40
$4,292.40

$405,030.12
+1.60%

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE
'RICE AMOUNT

Bid not read. Bidder did not
use revised proposal

attachment included in
Addendum No. 1
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